(Energy and Carbon Report) Regulations 2018 (“Regulations”). The 2018 Regulations, known as Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting, came into effect
on 1 April 2019. We have collated data during the year to 31 March 2025 and are reporting emissions and energy consumption for this period to coincide with the
Group’s financial reporting period.

We have restated the FY23 and FY24 emissions data in order to apply the latest conversion factors to this year’s collated data and to the FY23 and FY24 data so
that the reported emissions are more accurate and comparable. Further, we noted that the US data conversion was previously based on lbs per kWh rather than kg
per kWh and therefore the tCO2e was overstated by approximately 2.2 times. The restatement corrects this error. The tables below include the previously reported
data and the restated data.

Greenhouse gas emissions
Year-on-year GHG emissions: location-based methodology

Emissions from:	 FY25 FY24

FY24
as previously

reported FY23

FY23
as previously

reported

Percentage
change

(FY24 restated
to FY25)

Scope 1 (tCO2e) Gas, fuel and industrial emissions 467 566 520 608 559 (17.5)%

Scope 2 (tCO2e) Electricity 10,115 12,228 18,806 13,950 21,711 (17.3)%

Total (tCO2e) 10,582 12,794 19,326 14,558 22,270 (17.3)%

Group revenue (£m) 121.2 132.7 132.7 143.4 143.4 (8.7)%

Intensity ratio (tCO2e per
£1m of revenue) 87.3 96.4 145.7 101.5 155.3 (9.4)%

Intensity ratio (tCO2e per £1m of revenue)

FY23 FY24 FY25
0

75

100

125

31 Carclo plc Annual report and accounts 2025

Responsible operations continued

Greenhouse gas emissions and energy consumption continued
Energy consumption

MWh	 FY25 FY24

FY24
as previously

reported FY23

FY23
as previously

reported

Percentage
 change

FY24 restated
to FY25

By region

UK 16,563 16,697 16,697 15,458 15,458 (0.8)%

Rest of world 24,487 26,419 26,419 31,988 31,988 (7.3)%

Carclo Group 41,050 43,116 43,116 47,446 47,446 (4.8)%

tCO2e

By region

UK 1,870 3,463 3,426 3,200 3,272 (46.0)%

Rest of world 8,712 9,331 15,900 11,358 18,998 (6.6)%

Carclo Group 10,582 12,794 19,326 14,558 22,270 (17.3)%

Total energy consumed 41,050 MWh
= 338.6 MWh/£m of revenue

Total revenue £121.2m

The intensity ratio of energy consumption has decreased this year by 9.4% due to energy-saving initiatives
implemented around the Group.

Energy performance – electricity (MWh):
From April 2024 to March 2025 the total electricity
consumption was 39,155 MWh: it has been
calculated that FY25 electricity consumption
is 3.5% lower than in the same period in